

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	17-3	338	Version:	: 1	Name:		
Туре:	Ord	inance			Status:	Adopted	
File created:	10/2	25/2017			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	11/1	4/2017			Final action:	11/14/2017	
Title:	Communication from the City Manager and the Director of Community Development with a Recommendation from the Historic Preservation Commission and Staff to ADOPT an ORDINANCE Removing the Local Landmark Designation for the Property Located at 401 NE MONROE STREET (Parcel Identification No. 18-04-476-006), Peoria, Illinois.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. ORD NO 17,518, 2. Ordinance for HPC 17-17, 3. Staff Report for HPC 17-17, 4. HPC Minutes for 17-17						
Date	Ver.	Action By	y		Act	on	Result
11/14/2017	1	City Cou	uncil		ado	ppted	Pass

ACTION REQUESTED:

Communication from the City Manager and the Director of Community Development with a Recommendation from the Historic Preservation Commission and Staff to ADOPT an ORDINANCE Removing the Local Landmark Designation for the Property Located at 401 NE MONROE STREET (Parcel Identification No. 18-04 -476-006), Peoria, Illinois.

BACKGROUND: The Petitioner, Charlie Crump, is requesting to remove the property located at 401 NE Monroe St from the local landmark designation. In 2008, City Council approved an ordinance designating the property as landmark. The following four criterion were met:

Criterion #3: Its identification with a person who significantly contributed to the development of the city, the state or the nation.

Criterion #4: Its embodiment of distinguishing characteristics of an architectural style valuable for the study of a period, type, method of construction or use of indigenous materials

- Criterion #6: Its embodiment of elements of design, detailing, materials or craftsmanship that render it architecturally significant
- Criterion #8: Its unique location or singular physical characteristics that make it an established or familiar visual feature.

In 2015, a fire damaged the house causing it to be demolished. The only remaining structure is a carriage house.

The Historic Preservation Commission found that the property no longer met the criteria for landmark designation and voted 3 to 0, with 1 abstention to remove the landmark designation.

See the attached Historic Preservation Commission case packet and meeting minutes for detailed information regarding the proposed landmark designation removal.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A

NEIGHBORHOOD CONCERNS (at the Historic Preservation Commission Meeting): None

IMPACT IF APPROVED: The subject property will no longer be designated as a local landmark.

IMPACT IF DENIED: The subject property will remain as a local landmark designation.

ALTERNATIVES: N/A

EEO CERTIFICATION NUMBER: N/A

WHICH OF THE GOALS IDENTIFIED IN THE COUNCIL'S 2014 - 2029 STRATEGIC PLAN DOES THIS RECOMMENDATION ADVANCE?

- 1. Grow Peoria: Businesses, Jobs, and Population
- 2. Attractive Neighborhoods with Character: Safe and Livable

WHICH CRITICAL SUCCESS FACTOR(S) FROM THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DOES THIS RECOMMENDATION IMPLEMENT?

- 1. Reinvest in neighborhoods.
- 2. Grow employers and jobs.

DEPARTMENT: Community Development